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Dear Premier Baird, 

Humane and effective feral horse control is essential for Kosciuszko National Park to meet 

its obligations to biodiversity conservation under national and international agreements. 

 

We are writing to you to express support for the Kosciuszko National Park draft Wild Horse 

Management Plan, 2016.  The NSW Government must undertake humane and effective 

feral horse control to meet Australia’s obligations to protect its unique Alpine natural 

heritage, and for NSW to meet the legal requirement of the Kosciuszko National Park Plan of 

Management. 

As Kosciuszko National Park is an IUCN Category II Protected Area with a statutory plan of 

management, New South Wales is obliged to manage the park in a way that protects 

ecosystem processes, species and ecosystems that are characteristic of the area.  This 

includes unique alpine wetland ecosystems and species such as the corroboree frog and 

alpine she-oak skink. These and other native alpine species are characteristic of the area 

because they have evolved in this region over millions of years.  By contrast, horses are 

stock animals recently introduced and are not characteristic of this area, but threaten 

ecosystem processes, ecosystems and species that are characteristic.  Horses are not 

compatible with the primary goal of nature conservation in a national park. 

The estimated number of feral horses across Australia is approximately half a millioni. Like 

the rest of our country, Australian alpine and subalpine ecosystems did not evolve in 

association with hoofed animalsii and now are being degraded by high numbers of horsesiii.  

Since the late 1990s the environmental impacts from a growing feral horse population have 

become increasingly obviousiv, and horses occupy 48% of the parkv.  Impacts have been 

documented to streams, wetlands and catchmentsvi.  Feral horses damage waterways, 



degrade soil, spread weeds and alter vegetation.  These changes are likely to have negative 

impacts on native faunavii,viii. 

Current methods of horse control under the 2008 wild horse management plan do not 

involve culling.  On average only 450 horses have been removed each year over the last five 

yearsix.  This effort has totally failed to control horse numbers and their environmental 

effects. Over this period, horse numbers increased from an estimated 4,200 horses in 2009x 

to 6,000 today.  Further, rehoming and domestication of captured horses under the 2008 

Plan is not a solution for humane control as only 18% of 3183 horses removed since 2002 

were rehomed.  The remaining 82% of horses went to abattoirs after a long and stressful 

journeyxi.  Such prolonged transport was ranked as the worst animal ethics outcome of all 

the control options considered (score 7) in the Independent Technical Reference Group 

reportxii. Fertility control also is not a practicable humane option for reducing horse 

numbers and we support its omission from the management planxiii. 

On balance, fewer animals are predicted to suffer and die under a program of rapid 

population reduction than under the current management regimexiv. A program of effective 

aerial culling implemented in the near future would be a far better animal ethics outcome 

than continuing the current strategy. Effective aerial culling will reduce the horse population 

quickly. This would minimise animal suffering by reducing the number of horses that die of 

starvation, poisoning or thirst.  In addition, aerial shooting by trained and authorised 

National Parks and Wildlife Service staffxv is the most humane method for removing horses, 

as identified in the Independent Technical Reference Group reportxvi.  Aerial culling is 

therefore essential for reversing the animal ethics disaster that has unfolded in Kosciuszko 

National Park. 

We support the goal of a significant reduction in feral horse numbersxvii.  However, the 

plan’s twenty year time-frame to reduce horse numbers to 600 is too long.  Given that horse 

populations increase at up to 20% every yearxviii, rapid reduction in an initial management 

phase is important. For example, at the current population size of 6000, potentially up to an 

extra 1200 horses must be managed next year.  If the population was reduced to 100, an 

extra 20 horses would need to be managed in the following year.  Rapidly reducing the 

population will therefore be more cost effective, result in fewer horses being killed over 

time, minimise horse suffering and prevent further degradation of Australia's unique alpine 

ecosystems. 

We support the proposed control measures recommended by the Independent Technical 

Reference Groupxix including ground shooting. However, the most effective and humane 

control measures of aerial shooting should also be adopted to make rapid reduction of 

horse populations feasible.  In addition, large numbers of horses are in areas inaccessible to 

vehicles, making aerial culling the only option for effective control. 



Horse control should be a priority in wilderness to protect these core park areas from being 

further degraded.  The management plan proposal to retain managed herds of wild horses 

in wilderness condemns these areas to on-going environmental degradation, with no 

appreciable heritage benefits given their remote location.  Retaining horses in these 

wilderness areas would be contrary to the restoration management purpose of Section 9 of 

the Wilderness Act, 1987. 

Protected areas cover less than 10% of the land area in NSWxx.  With such a small 

proportion, it is critical that all protected areas are dedicated to Australian native species, 

where feral species are excluded or controlled.  We commend the new strategies to reduce 

horse numbers in the Kosciuszko National Park draft Wild Horse Management Plan, 2016. 

However, we urge you to reduce horse numbers more rapidly, to lower numbers, and using 

aerial culling which is the most effective and most humane approach. 

Signatories to this letter include 41 ecologists from 16 universities in Queensland, New 

South Wales, Australian Capital Territory, Victoria and Tasmania.  Collectively, we represent 

the greatest pool of knowledge about alpine ecosystems in Australia and most of us have 

direct research experience in the Australian alps or in practical land management decision-

making, or both.  It is this knowledge of ecology and management, alongside the 

accumulated evidence cited above, which allows us to draw our conclusions that rapid, 

humane horse control is essential for Kosciuszko National Park to perform its primary 

function of biodiversity conservation. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Australian National University 

Dr Alec Costin, Eminent alpine ecologist. Narooma, Qld. (former visiting fellow to ANU, and former 

CSIRO) 

Dr Ben Scheele, Fenner School of Environment and Society, Australian National University. 

ben.scheele@gmail.com 

Dr Chloe Sato, Fenner School of Environment and Society, Australian National University, 

chloe.sato@gmail.com 

Dr David Freudenberger, PhD, Senior Lecturer, Fenner School of Environment and Society, Australian 

National University, Canberra ACT 0200 AUSTRALIA, david.freudenberger@anu.edu.au 

Dr David Happold, Emeritus Fellow, Research School of Biology, Australian National University, 

David.Happold@anu.edu.au 

Dr Graeme Worboys, Fenner School of Environment and Society, Australian National University, 

graeme.worboys@anu.edu.au 



Dr Natasha Robinson, Fenner School of Environment and Society, Australian National University. 

natasha.robinson@anu.edu.au 

Dr Sam Banks, Fenner School of Environment and Society, Australian National University, 

sam.banks@anu.edu.au 

Dr Susanna Venn, Research School of Biology, Australian National University, Australia, 

susanna.venn@anu.edu.au 

Professor Adrienne Nicotra, Research School of Biology, Australian National University, 

adrienne.nicotra@anu.edu.au 

 

Charles Darwin University 

Dr Dick Williams, Adjunct Professorial Fellow, Charles Darwin University, Darwin, Editor in Chief, 

Australian Journal of Botany, dickwilliams1955@gmail.com 

 

Charles Sturt University 

Dr Alison Matthews, Institute for Land Water and Society, Charles Sturt University. 

almatthews@csu.edu.au 

Dr Dale Nimmo, Institute for Land, Water and Society, Charles Sturt University, dnimmo@csu.edu.au 

Professor David M Watson, Institute for Land, Water and Society, Charles Sturt University. 

dwatson@csu.edu.au 

 

Deakin University 

Dr Desley Whisson, School of Life and Environmental Sciences, Deakin University. 

dwhisson@deakin.edu.au 

Dr Euan Ritchie. School of Life and Environmental Sciences, Deakin University. 

e.ritchie@deakin.edu.au 

Professor Don Driscoll, School of Life and Environmental Sciences, Deakin University. 

d.driscoll@deakin.edu.au 

 

Griffith University 

Professor Catherine Pickering, School of Environment, Griffith University, c.pickering@griffith.edu.au 
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Latrobe University 

Dr Angie Haslem, Department of Ecology, Environment and Evolution, La Trobe University, 

a.haslem@latrobe.edu.au 

Dr Steve Leonard, Department of Ecology, Environment and Evolution, La Trobe University. 

s.leonard@latrobe.edu.au 

 

Monash University 

Dr Joslin Moore, School of Biological Sciences, Monash University,joslin.moore@monash.edu 

Dr Melodie A. McGeoch, School of Biological Sciences, Monash University, 

melodie.mcgeoch@monash.edu 

 

University of Canberra 

Adjunct Associate Professor Will Osborne, Institute for Applied Ecology, University of Canberra. 

will.osborne@canberra.edu.au 

Professor Richard Duncan, Institute for Applied Ecology, University of Canberra. 

Richard.duncan@canberra.edu.au 

 

University of Melbourne 

Associate Professor Brendan Wintle, School of Biosciences, The University of Melbourne, 

b.wintle@unimelb.edu.au 

Associate Professor Peter Vesk, School of Biosciences, The University of Melbourne, 

pvesk@unimelb.edu.au 

Professor Michael McCarthy, School of Biosciences, The University of Melbourne, 

mamcca@unimelb.edu.au 

 

University of New England 

Associate Professor Karl Vernes, University of New England, kvernes@une.edu.au 

Associate Professor Nigel Andrew, School of Environmental and Rural Sciences, University of New 

England, nigel.andrew@une.edu.au 

 

University of New South Wales 
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Associate Professor Mike Letnic, Centre for Ecosystem Science, University of New South Wales, 

m.letnic@unsw.edu.au 

Professor Angela Moles, School of Biological, Earth and Environmental Sciences, UNSW Australia. 

a.moles@unsw.edu.au 

Professor David Keith, Centre for Ecosystem Science, University of New South Wales, 

david.keith@unsw.edu.au 

Professor Richard Kingsford, Director of Centre for Ecosystem Science, School of Biological, Earth and 

Environmental Sciences, University of New South Wales, richard.kingsford@unsw.edu.au 

 

University of Queensland 

Associate Professor Martine Maron, School of Geography, Planning and Environmental 

Management, The University of Queensland, m.maron@uq.edu.au 

 

University of Sydney 

Professor Chris Dickman, School of Life and Environmental Sciences, University of Sydney. 

chris.dickman@sydney.edu.au 

 

University of Tasmania 

Distinguished Professor Jamie Kirkpatrick, Head of Discipline of Geography and Spatial Sciences, 

University of Tasmania, j.kirkpatrick@utas.edu.au 

Dr Peter McQuillan, School of Land and Food, University of Tasmania. P.B.McQuillan@utas.edu.au 

Professor Chris Johnson, Zoology, University of Tasmania, c.n.johnson@utas.edu.au 

Professor David Bowman, Professor of Environmental Change Biology, School of Biological Sciences, 

The University of Tasmania david.bowman@utas.edu.au 

 

University of Wollongong 

Dr Ben Gooden, School of Biological Sciences, University of Wollongong, bgooden@uow.edu.au 

Professor Kristine French, School of Biological Sciences, University of Wollongong, kris@uow.edu.au 

 

Western Sydney University 
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Dr Ben Moore, Hawkesbury Institute for the Environment, Western Sydney University, 

b.moore@westernsydney.edu.au 
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